

No. 21-537

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

J ADIR INTERNATIONAL, LLC, DBA CURACAO,  
FKA LA CURACAO, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY  
COMPANY; RON AZARKMAN, AN INDIVIDUAL,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STARR INDEMNITY AND LIABILITY COMPANY,  
A TEXAS CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION, NATIONAL  
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, ATLANTIC  
LEGAL FOUNDATION, YOUNG AMERICA'S  
FOUNDATION, AND HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MATTHEW C. FORYS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave., Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
703-554-6100  
matt@landmarklegal.org

KAREN R. HARNED  
ROBERT T. SMITH  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
555 12th Street, NW, Suite 1001  
Washington, DC 20004

STEVEN M. MAIRELLA  
YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION  
11480 Commerce Park Drive,  
6th Floor  
Reston, VA 20191

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006

MARIO H. LOPEZ  
HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND  
1200 G Street, NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20005

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 3    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5    |
| I. California’s statutory scheme unfairly burdens small business and nonprofit organizations and discourages potential board members from serving..... | 5    |
| II. The Court should grant the petition to protect Defendants’ right to fund their legal defense in civil litigation .....                             | 11   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 19   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| CASES  |                |
| <i>Adir Int’l, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Starr Indem. &amp; Liab. Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 13, 14         |
| <i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....                               | 11             |
| <i>Anderson v. Sheppard</i> , 856 F.2d 741 (6th Cir. 1988).....  | 13, 17         |
| <i>Appalachian Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 56 (3d Cir. 1982).....                 | 7              |
| <i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....   | 17             |
| <i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....  | 18             |
| <i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....   | 17             |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....   | 15             |
| <i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....                                     | 15             |
| <i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999).....                 | 5              |
| <i>E. I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984).....                    | 6              |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)....  | 11, 14, 17, 18 |
| <i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....   | 18             |
| <i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....      | 16             |
| <i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....   | 14             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) ..... | 15             |
| <i>Mosley v. St. Louis Sw. Ry.</i> , 634 F.2d 942 (5th Cir. 1981) .....                          | 13             |
| <i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Lopez</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 1385 (2013) .....                        | 7              |
| <i>People v. Orange Cty. Charitable Servs.</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 1054 (1999) .....              | 10             |
| <i>People ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Cappuccio, Inc.</i> , 204 Cal. App. 3d 750 (1988) .....         | 6              |
| <i>Potashnick v. Port City Constr. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980) .....                 | 13             |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....  | 11, 12, 15, 16 |
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....   | 6              |
| <i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1093 (1996) .....     | 5, 6           |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....                                      | 17             |
| <i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                                | 14             |
| <br>CONSTITUTION   |                |
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....   | 11             |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI .....  | 11, 14, 16, 17 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....   | 18             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page             |
|--|------------------|
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS   |                  |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....  | 5                |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17201.....  | 10               |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500.....  | 6, 10            |
| Cal. Ins. Code § 533.5(b).....   | 4, 7, 11, 14, 17 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |                  |
| Alexander N. Cross, <i>Federalizing Unfair Business Practice Claims Under California’s Unfair Competition Law</i> , 1 U. Chi. Legal F. 489 (2013).....   | 6                |
| Chad Hemenway, <i>As an Increasing Target for Claims, Nonprofits Seek More D&amp;O Coverage</i> , Nat’l Underwriter Prop. & Cas. Ins., Feb. 2, 2012, <a href="https://www.propertycasualty360.com/2012/02/02/as-an-increasing-target-for-claims-nonprofits-seek-more-do-coverage/">https://www.propertycasualty360.com/2012/02/02/as-an-increasing-target-for-claims-nonprofits-seek-more-do-coverage/</a> (last visited Nov. 10, 2021)..... | 10               |
| Chris Bryant, <i>When Lawyers Charge \$1,800 an Hour, Who Pays?</i> , Bloomberg, <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/opinion/articles/2021-06-21/when-lawyers-charge-1-800-an-hour-who-pays-d-o-insurance-fees-soar">https://www.bloomberg.com/opinion/articles/2021-06-21/when-lawyers-charge-1-800-an-hour-who-pays-d-o-insurance-fees-soar</a> (last visited Nov. 9, 2021).....  | 9, 10            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Diana Farrell & Chris Wheat, <i>Cash is King: Flows, Balances, and Buffer Days: Evidence from 600,000 Small Businesses</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.jpmorganchase.com/content/dam/jpmc/jpmorgan-chase-and-co/institute/pdf/jpmc-institute-small-business-report.pdf">https://www.jpmorganchase.com/content/dam/jpmc/jpmorgan-chase-and-co/institute/pdf/jpmc-institute-small-business-report.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 10, 2021) ..... | 9    |
| Donald Dripps, <i>Right-to-Counsel Clause</i> , in <i>The Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i> (David F. Forte & Matthew Spalding, eds., 2d ed. 2014) .....   | 17   |
| Klemm Analysis Grp., <i>Impact of Litigation on Small Business</i> (2005), <a href="https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/rs265tot.pdf">https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/rs265tot.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 8, 2021) .....  | 9    |
| Note, <i>The Right to Counsel in Civil Litigation</i> , 66 Colum. L. Rev. 1322 (1966) .....   | 17   |
| Steven King, <i>Most Small Businesses Still Have Less Than \$400,000 in Annual Revenue</i> , Small Bus. Labs, June 18, 2019, <a href="https://www.smallbizlabs.com/2019/06/most-small-businesses-still-have-less-than-400000-in-annual-revenue.html">https://www.smallbizlabs.com/2019/06/most-small-businesses-still-have-less-than-400000-in-annual-revenue.html</a> (last visited Nov. 8, 2021) .....                                    | 8    |
| <i>Who NFIB Represents</i> , NFIB, <a href="https://www.nfib.com/about-nfib/what-is-nfib/who-nfib-represents/">https://www.nfib.com/about-nfib/what-is-nfib/who-nfib-represents/</a> (last visited Nov. 8, 2021) .....  | 8    |
